Accordingly, the Owner and Design-Builder agree that in the 
event Design-Builder fails to achieve Substantial Completion by the Substantial Completion date, Design-Builder 
shall pay to the Owner as liquidated damages to compensate the Owner for damages related to delay four thousand six 
hundred forty Dollars per day ($4,640/day) for Medallion Apartments, and two thousand four hundred twenty Dollars 
per day ($2,420/day) for Williams Plaza every day Design-Builder fails to meet the Substantial Completion dates.  
The parties agree that Owner’s actual damages resulting from delay are difficult to calculate, and that the liquidated 
damages represent a reasonable estimate (but not a penalty) of Owner’s damages for delay.

[...]

§ 2.2.1 The Cost of the Work is as defined in Section 2.4, Cost of the Work.

§ 2.2.2 The Design-Builder’s Fee is three and one half percent (3.5%) of the Cost of the Work.

§ 2.3 Guaranteed Maximum Price
§ 2.3.1 The sum of the Cost of the Work and the Design-Builder’s Fee is guaranteed by the Design-Builder not to 
exceed one hundred and fifteen thousand dollars ($ 115,000 ), subject to additions and deductions for changes in the 
Work as provided in the Design-Build Documents. Such maximum sum is referred to in the Design-Build Documents 
as the Guaranteed Maximum Price.  Costs that would cause the Guaranteed Maximum Price to be exceeded shall be

[...]

under the Design-Build Documents, the Design-Builder shall (1) issue a credit to the Owner by the amount of the 
overage, if the overage has not been paid, and (2) pay the amount of the overage and accumulated interest thereon, if 
the overage has been paid.  If the amount of the overage determined by the, whether paid or not, is one hundred two 
percent (102%) or more of the amount actually due under the Design-Build Documents, the Design-Builder shall pay 
the cost of the audit. Such cost shall not be included in the Cost of the Work.

ARTICLE 3   GENERAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE WORK OF THE DESIGN-BUILD CONTRACT